1980, the religions violence at Bulunkutu in Bornu and Kaduna in (1982), Bauchi 

and Jimeta also suffered from religious riots in 1984. The Boko Haram sect has 

caused and is still causing a lot of havoc in the North eastern part of Nigeria. 

It is estimated that a total of five hundred and twenty three (523) Christians were 

killed, fifty four (54) churches burnt and ninety thousand (90,000) people displaced 

following various attacks in the three states of Borno, Yobe and Adamawa between 

2009 and 2014 (Olanrewaju, 2014); public buildings schools, banks, army and